### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Frauke Henning	05/28/2013
Sadik Amajjahe	06/07/2013
Ute Linke	06/03/2013
Michael Ferenz	01/07/2013
Wilfried Knott	05/29/2013
Volker Aming	02/06/2013
Bastian Matthias Brugger	05/28/2013
Kathrin Lehmann	06/10/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Evonik Goldschmidt GmbH
Street Address:	Goldschmidtstrasse 100
City:	Essen
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	D-45127

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13771888

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 5167424366

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 516-742-4343

Email: TMORAN@SSMP.COM

Correspondent Name: SCULLY, SCOTT, MURPHY & PRESSER, P.C.

Address Line 1: 400 GARDEN CITY PLAZA

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK 11530

**PATENT** 

REEL: 031210 FRAME: 0571

40.00 13771

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29446
ATTORISET BOOKET NOMBER.	20110
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Leslie S. Szivos
Signature:	/Leslie S. Szivos/
Date:	09/16/2013
Total Attachments: 24	
source=29446_Assignment#page1.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page2.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page3.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page4.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page5.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page6.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page7.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page8.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page9.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page10.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page11.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page12.tif source=29446_Assignment#page13.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page14.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page15.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page16.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page17.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page18.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page19.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page20.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page21.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page22.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page23.tif	
source=29446_Assignment#page24.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031210 FRAME: 0572

SSMP Docket No. 29446

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned,

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Evonik Goldschmidt GmbH** a corporation of **Germany** having a place of business at **Goldschmidtstrasse 100**, **D-45127 Essen** its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all improvements which are disclosed but not claimed, in the application for United States Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned on even dates herewith and is entitled "**BRANCHED POLYSILOXANES AND USE OF THESE**" and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any of said improvements disclosed in said application; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said improvements;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said improvements, or any of them, disclosed in said application;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent for said improvements, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent, the priority of the aforesaid United States application under the provisions of the International Convention; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date: May 28th 2013 Witness: M. Guul	Frauke Henning
Date:	Sadik Amajjahe
Date:	Ute Linke
Date: Witness:	Michael Ferenz
	Wilfried Knott
Date: Witness:	

Deter	Volker Arning
Date:	
Witness:	
	Bastian Matthias Brugger
Date:	
Witness:	
	Kathrin Lehmann
Date:	
Witness:	

SSMP Docket No. 29446

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned,

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Evonik Goldschmidt GmbH** a corporation of **Germany** having a place of business at **Goldschmidtstrasse 100, D-45127 Essen** its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all improvements which are disclosed but not claimed, in the application for United States Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned on even dates herewith and is entitled "**BRANCHED POLYSILOXANES AND USE OF THESE**" and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any of said improvements disclosed in said application; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said improvements;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said improvements, or any of them, disclosed in said application;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent for said improvements, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent, the priority of the aforesaid United States application under the provisions of the International Convention; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date:	Frauke Henning
Witness:	
Date: 0706/13 Witness: Florian Cale	Sadik Amajjahe
Witness: Ybrian Galer	
Date:	Ute Linke
Witness:	
Date:	Michael Ferenz
Witness:	
	Wilfried Knott
Date:	-
Witness:	<del>-</del>

	Volker Arning	
Date:		
Witness:		
	Bastian Matthias Brugger	
Date:		
Witness:		
	77 d ' Y 1	
Date:	Kathrin Lehmann	
Witness:		

SSMP Docket No. 29446

# **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned,

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to Evonik Goldschmidt GmbH a corporation of Germany having a place of business at Goldschmidtstrasse 100, D-45127 Essen its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all improvements which are disclosed but not claimed, in the application for United States Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned on even dates herewith and is entitled "BRANCHED POLYSILOXANES AND USE OF THESE" and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any of said improvements disclosed in said application; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said improvements;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said improvements, or any of them, disclosed in said application;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent for said improvements, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent, the priority of the aforesaid United States application under the provisions of the International Convention; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date:	Frauke Henning
Witness:	
Date:	Sadik Amajjahe
Witness:	
WithCos.	A. Lize
Date: 03.06. 2013	Ute Linke
Date: 03.06. 2013 Witness: Wooderhold	
	)C.1. 1D
Date:	Michael Ferenz
Witness:	-
	Wilfried Knott
Date:	
Witness:	

	Volker Arning
Date:	-
Witness:	
	Bastian Matthias Brugger
Date:	
Witness:	
	Kathrin Lehmann
Date:	
Witness:	

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned,

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Evonik Goldschmidt GmbH** a corporation of **Germany** having a place of business at **Goldschmidtstrasse 100, D-45127 Essen** its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all improvements which are disclosed but not claimed, in the application for United States Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned on <a href="event-time">even dates herewith</a> and is entitled

#### "BRANCHED POLYSILOXANES AND USE OF THESE"

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any of said improvements disclosed in said application; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said improvements;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said improvements, or any of them, disclosed in said application;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent for said improvements, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent, the priority of the aforesaid United States application under the provisions of the International Convention; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history

thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

	Frauke Henning
Date:	
Witness:	
Data	Sadik Amajjahe
Date:	-
Witness:	
1	
D. A.	Ute Linke
Date:	_
Witness:	-
	ACCall Exer
Date: 07. Jan. 2013	Michael Ferenz
	_
Witness: Laqua Ouda	_

	Wilfried Knott
Date:	
Witness:	
Date:	Volker Arning
Witness:	
Date:	Bastian Matthias Brugger
Witness:	
Date:	Kathrin Lehmann
Witness	

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned,

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Evonik Goldschmidt GmbH** a corporation of **Germany** having a place of business at **Goldschmidtstrasse 100**, **D-45127 Essen** its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all improvements which are disclosed but not claimed, in the application for United States Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned on even dates herewith and is entitled "**BRANCHED POLYSILOXANES AND USE OF THESE**" and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any of said improvements disclosed in said application; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said improvements;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said improvements, or any of them, disclosed in said application;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent for said improvements, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent, the priority of the aforesaid United States application under the provisions of the International Convention; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date:	Frauke Henning
Witness:	
Date:	Sadik Amajjahe
Date:	Ute Linke
Date:	Michael Ferenz
Date: 05/29/20/3 Witness: 1464 1114	Wilfried Knott

Datas	Volker Arning	
Date:		
Witness:		
	Bastian Matthias Brugger	
Date:	Subtual Materials Stugger	
Witness:		
	*** · · · · · · ·	
Date:	Kathrin Lehmann	
Witness:		

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned,

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Evonik Goldschmidt GmbH** a corporation of **Germany** having a place of business at **Goldschmidtstrasse 100**, **D-45127 Essen** its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all improvements which are disclosed but not claimed, in the application for United States Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned on

even dates herewith
and is entitled "BRANCHED POLYSILOXANES AND USE OF THESE" and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said improvements, or any of them, disclosed in said application;

which have been or shall be filed on any of said improvements disclosed in said application; and in and to

all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said improvements;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent for said improvements, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent, the priority of the aforesaid United States application under the provisions of the International Convention; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

**Covenant** with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

	Frauke Henning
Date:	-
Witness	
Witness:	
	Sadik Amajjahe
Date:	
Witness:	-
Dotor	Ute Linke
Date:	<del></del>
Witness:	_
	Michael Ferenz
Date:	_
Witness:	
	-
	Wilfried Knott
Date:	_
Witness:	

	The second secon	
Date: 6th 165. 2013	Volker Arning	
Witness:		
	Bastian Matthias Brugger	
Date:	Dastian Matunas Drugger	
Witness:		
	Kathrin Lehmann	
Date:		
Witness:		

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned,

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Evonik Goldschmidt GmbH** a corporation of **Germany** having a place of business at **Goldschmidtstrasse 100**, **D-45127 Essen** its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all improvements which are disclosed but not claimed, in the application for United States Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned on **even dates herewith** and is entitled "**BRANCHED POLYSILOXANES AND USE OF THESE**" and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any of said improvements disclosed in said application; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said improvements;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said improvements, or any of them, disclosed in said application;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent for said improvements, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent, the priority of the aforesaid United States application under the provisions of the International Convention; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date:	Frauke Henning
Witness:	
Date:	Sadik Amajjahe
Witness:	
Date:	Ute Linke
Witness:	
Date:	Michael Ferenz
Witness:	-
	Wilfried Knott
Date:	_
Witness:	

Date:	Volker Arning
Witness:	
Date: 28.5.2013 Witness:	Bastian Matthias Brugger
Date: Witness:	Kathrin Lehmann

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned,

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Evonik Goldschmidt GmbH** a corporation of **Germany** having a place of business at **Goldschmidtstrasse 100**, **D-45127 Essen** its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all improvements which are disclosed but not claimed, in the application for United States Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned on even dates herewith and is entitled "**BRANCHED POLYSILOXANES AND USE OF THESE**" and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any of said improvements disclosed in said application; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said improvements;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue to said Assignee, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said improvements, or any of them, disclosed in said application;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent for said improvements, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent, the priority of the aforesaid United States application under the provisions of the International Convention; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date:	Frauke Henning
Witness:	
Date:	Sadik Amajjahe
Witness:	
Date:	Ute Linke
Witness:	
Date:	Michael Ferenz
Witness:	
	Wilfried Knott
Date:	-
Witness:	_

Date:	Volker Arning
Witness:	
	Destin Martin
Date:	Bastian Matthias Brugger
Witness:	
	Maturia Cela
Date: W <sup>+n</sup> Jime 2013	Kathrin Lehmann
Witness: Clandia Pielnik	

Page 3 of 3